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oPeratioNaL statistics

31 dec 2009 31 dec 2008

electRIcIty

customers    525,972  520,946 

volume distributed (gwh)1,4    4,223  4,225 

networks length (km)    17,614  17,503 

gas

distribution customers    150,827  148,566 

volume distributed (pJ)4    11.4  11.5 

distribution mains network length (km)    6,930  6,872

transmission volume (pJ)4    49.6  47.1 

transmission system length owned (km)    2,288  2,286 

transmission system length operated/managed (km)   1,241  1,219 

natural gas sales (pJ)2,4    16.5  15.7 

gas liquids sales (tonnes)3,4    94,767  113,147 

eneRgy meteRIng

electricity: smart meters    79,020  20,552 

electricity: simple meters5    649,937  702,893 

electricity: prepay meters    6,962  7,577 

electricity: time of use meters    11,074  10,993 

gas meters    76,419  74,836 

data management service connections – new Zealand and australia  14,109  15,357 

1 continuing operations basis, excludes wellington operation sold July 2008.
2 natural gas sales volumes exclude gas sold as gas liquids as these sales are included within the gas liquids sales tonnage.
3 total of lpg production, retail/wholesale and tolling volumes of liquigas limited.
4 for six months ended 31 december.
5 icps.
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31 dec 2009
6 moNths

31 dec 2008
6 moNths chaNge

30 JUN 2009
12 moNths

$ miLLioNs 31 dec 2009 31 dec 2008 chaNge 30 JUN 2009

fiNaNciaL oVerView

$ miLLioNs
31 dec 2009

6 moNths
31 dec 2008

6 moNths chaNge
30 JUN 2009
12 moNths

fiNaNciaL PerformaNce1

revenue  620.6 609.5 +1.8% 1,174.2

eBitda  310.1 313.2 -1.0% 582.2

eBit  234.1 243.0 -3.7% 436.8

npat  101.3 90.8 +11.6% 164.9

fiNaNciaL PositioN

total equity  2,091.9 1,991.6 +5.0%  2,058.9 

total assets  5,470.3 5,653.6 -3.2%  5,538.6 

net debt  2,315.5 2,513.2 -7.9%  2,485.7

Key fiNaNciaL measUres1

eBitda/revenue  50.0% 51.4% -2.8% 49.6%

eBit/revenue  37.7% 39.9% -5.4% 37.2%

equity/total assets  38.2% 35.2% +8.6% 37.2%

gearing (net debt/net debt + equity)  52.5% 55.8% -5.8% 54.7%

net interest cover (eBit/net finance costs)   2.9 times   2.4 times  +19.3% 2.3 times

earnings (npat) per share2  10.2 cents 9.1 cents +11.9% 16.5 cents

dividends per share (fully imputed)  6.5 cents 6.5 cents – 13.75 cents 3

1 continuing operations basis, excludes wellington operation sold July 2008.
2  calculated using a weighted average number of shares of 995,755,077 (six months ended 31 december 2008: 998,564,107, year ended 30 June 

2009: 997,221,099) due to treasury shares purchased during prior periods.
3 total dividends for the year ended 30 June 2009 include the final dividend of 7.25 cents per share paid on 15 september 2009.
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EXPENDITURE

EBITDA EBIT NPAT

  31 dec 2009 
6 months 

  31 dec 2008 
6 months 

diVisioNaL resULts 1

31 dec 2009

revenue 286.0 102.5 215.7 38.6 2.0 (24.2) 620.6

operating expenditure (102.5) (16.9) (174.1) (12.3) (28.9) 24.2 (310.5)

eBitda 183.5 85.6 41.6 26.3 (26.9) –  310.1

eBitda/revenue  64.2%   83.5% 19.3%   68.3%  n/a   n/a   50.0%

eBit  148.0   72.5 36.0   12.4  (34.8) –   234.1

31 dec 2008

revenue 273.0 97.2 223.2 35.1 4.7 (23.7) 609.5

operating expenditure (96.2) (15.9) (167.8) (13.9) (26.2) 23.7 (296.3)

eBitda 176.8 81.3 55.4 21.2 (21.5) – 313.2

eBitda/revenue 64.7% 83.6% 24.8% 60.5% n/a n/a 51.4%

eBit  144.5   66.8 49.8   11.1  (29.2) –  243.0

1 continuing operations basis, excludes wellington operation sold July 2008.
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michaeL stiassNy, chairmaN

UP to the chaLLeNge
fRom the chaIRman

vector has again proven its ability to weather 
challenging economic conditions, reporting a sound 
interim financial performance for the six months to 
31 december 2009 »›

whether measured by growth in 
revenue, net profit before tax or 
operating cashflow, vector has 
delivered significant improvement 
on last year’s interim result, 
and is continuing to deliver value 
to shareholders.

fiNaNciaL PerformaNce 
aNd caPitaL strUctUre
revenue from continuing 
operations improved by 1.8% 
or $11 million on the prior 
comparable period, to reach 
$621 million. for a significantly 
regulated company such as vector, 
this is a very good outcome.

earnings before interest, tax, 
depreciation and amortisation 
(eBitda) declined by 1% or 
$3 million to reach $310 million.

with less debt than this time last 
year, lower interest rates and 
a one-off gain from the early 
repayment of a loan, we have 
trimmed $19 million from our net 
borrowing costs, with the result 
that net profit after tax (npat) 
was $101 million, an 11.6% 
improvement on the prior 
year’s first half continuing 
operations performance.

vector’s capital structure has 
also improved over the past year. 
Borrowings have reduced by more 
than $200 million, and the company 
is well placed with respect of its 
borrowing, maturity profiles and 
interest cover. with headroom 
available in our debt facilities 
we have ready access to funding 
if required.

diVideNd
your board has declared a fully 
imputed interim dividend of 
6.5 cents per share, payable 
on 14 april 2010.

goVerNmeNt’s fibre 
iNitiatiVe
we have the ambition, the track 
record and the know-how to 
be a major contributor to the 
government’s $1.5 billion ultra 
fast fibre initiative, and in January 
we put forward a competitive 
submission to deliver fibre optic 
network infrastructure to auckland.

vector wholeheartedly supports 
the government’s vision of a high 
speed fibre optic network to reach 
75% of new Zealand households, 
but we’ll only be involved if it 
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makes commercial sense for 
our business.

it is really important that people 
engage in the fibre discussion, and 
fully understand the difference 
between a copper-based and a 
fibre-based solution. with our fibre 
credentials it will come as no 
surprise that vector believes fibre 
is not only the best solution for 
new Zealand, it is the only solution. 
anything short of a 100% fibre 
network will short change 
our country.

oUtLooK
while the economic conditions 
have not worsened, they certainly 
haven’t improved much either. 
during this first six months of the 
year we have seen some positive 
signs in respect of growth in 
connections to our networks, but it 
is too soon to say whether this is 
an early signal of recovery.

we are taking a relatively flat view 
going forward, with the main 
influences on vector being the 

weather, regulation, economic 
conditions and continued 
strong performance from our 
business units.

following vector’s interim profit 
announcement financial analysts 
revised upwards their expectations 
of our full year npat. accordingly 
we now expect our 12 month result 
to fall towards the middle of the 
analysts’ range.

on behalf of the board, my thanks 
go to the vector team, and we look 
forward to presenting our full year 
result to you in september.

michaeL stiassNy 
chaIRman

resULts from coNtiNUiNg aNd discoNtiNUed oPeratioNs
31 dec 2009 
6 moNths

31 dec 2008 
6 moNths

$ miLLioNs  contInuIng dIscontInued  total contInuIng  dIscontInued2  total

revenue 620.6 – 620.6 609.5 10.3 619.8

eBitda 310.1 – 310.1 313.2 6.7 319.9

eBit 234.1 – 234.1 243.0 6.7 249.7

npBt 147.4 – 147.4 135.6 3.8 139.4

npat 101.3 – 101.3 90.8 205.61 296.4

1 includes the gain on sale of the wellington network of $202.9 million.
2 23 days operating results for the wellington operation prior to the sale on 24 July 2008.
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simoN macKeNzie,  
groUP chief eXecUtiVe officer

shaPiNg oUr fUtUre
fRom the gRoup chIef executIve offIceR

the strength of our regulated electricity, gas 
distribution and gas transmission businesses 
provide a solid platform from which to develop 
and grow our company further »›

we have built up vector 
communications, our fibre optic 
infrastructure business over the 
past ten years, and more recently 
an advanced metering technology 
business, capable of delivering all 
of the ‘smarts’ required to allow 
consumers to better understand 
and manage their future energy 
use. from this vantage point we 
continue to investigate and explore 
additional growth options that are 
complementary to our operations 
and expertise.

with a clear and consistent focus 
over the last two and a half years on 
what really matters in our business, 
vector has again delivered a quality 
financial result.

fiNaNciaL PerformaNce
revenue was $621 million, 
up from $610 million for the 
prior year’s first half, due to 
growth in electricity, gas 
transportation and technology.

earnings before interest, tax, 
depreciation and amortisation 
was $310 million, down from 
$313 million, due to margin loss in 
the wholesale gas business, costs 

associated with the fibre submission 
and regulation, increased acc levies, 
and professional fees relating to 
the redetermination of the Kapuni 
gas field. in addition, included 
in last year’s interim result is a 
one-time management fee paid 
to vector by the purchasers of the 
wellington electricity network.

taking each of our business 
segments in turn: 

electricity distributed was almost 
flat year on year, declining just 
2 gwh compared to a 42 gwh 
decline for the prior comparable 
period. connections growth 
was slightly ahead, growing by 
half a percent.

electricity revenue and eBitda 
improved by 4.8% and 3.8% 
respectively to reach $286 million 
and $184 million.

in gas transportation, the segment 
that comprises gas distribution 
and gas transmission, distribution 
volumes were almost flat, 
declining 0.9%, with colder winter 
weather boosting transmission 
volumes by 5.3%. accordingly, gas 
transportation revenue improved 
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by 5.4% to reach $103 million 
and eBitda by 5.3% to reach 
$86 million.

margins were squeezed in our 
wholesale gas business as legacy 
contracts continued to wind down, 
and we also faced increased cost 
of gas and intense competition. 
as a result, revenue declined by 
$7 million or 3.3% to $216 million 
and eBitda declined by 24.9%, 
from $55 million to $42 million. 
nevertheless, we have grown market 
share in lpg, acquired additional 
lpg distribution businesses and 
subsidiary liquigas is in the midst 
of securing improved revenue from 
its infrastructure operations.

shell and todd, the owners of the 
Kapuni gas field have called for a 
redetermination of field reserves. 
we don’t agree with their 
assessment of 954 petajoules 
of reserves and have sought the 
advice of respected international 
petroleum reservoir experts mha 
of denver, colorado. our expert’s 
conclusion after analysing the 
same data as shell and todd is 
that there is in excess of 1,150 
petajoules of gas that can be 
physically recovered from the field. 
we believe that almost all of this gas 
is commercially recoverable.

at the time of writing this report 
we had been unable to reach 
agreement with shell and todd. 
the next step in the process is the 
appointment of an independent 
expert who will make a decision 

that binds both parties, or reach 
an alternative agreement.

our technology business has 
delivered double digit growth in 
both revenue and eBitda. revenue 
improved $4 million to $39 million 
as more customers made use of 
our high speed fibre optic network, 
and our smart meter business 
continues to grow. eBitda grew 
24.3% on the prior comparable 
period to reach $26 million.

fibre iNitiatiVe
this current financial year provides 
vector with a good opportunity 
to significantly grow our 
communications business, 

with a chance to be part of the 
government’s $1.5 billion 
fibre initiative. 

our solution is 100% fibre to the 
door, and does not involve copper 
constraints, or any legacy copper 
network interests. in addition we 
have a build-cost advantage, an 
extensive contractor base and 
strong technology suppliers, 
all of which make vector a very 
strong contender, but it has to 
stack up commercially for us.

the government has called for 
an open access layer one build, 

otherwise known as ‘dark fibre’, 
which will encourage new retailers 
and solution providers into the 
market and deliver economic 
growth. this works for vector as 
it plays to our core expertise of 
infrastructure ownership and 
management.

this is a fibre network that 
will provide a step change in 
performance and capacity that 
new Zealand needs to keep 
pace with the rest of the world. 

regULatory UPdate
naturally the regulatory 
environment is a key focus for 
vector, given that 60% of our 

revenues and more than 80% of our 
assets are subject to regulation. 
it is also one of the biggest factors 
considered in the rating of our stock 
by international credit agencies.

regulation therefore is a major 
value driver for our business, 
but it must ensure balance 
between investment incentives, 
future security, reliability and 
customer choice.

it also imposes significant costs 
through critical processes such as 
the setting of input methodologies 
and this is where vector’s 

“Vector has had a solid six months. revenue 
is up along with profit, and our capital 
structure improved.”
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efforts have been directed, in the 
current round of workshops and 
submissions to determine future 
regulatory settings.

we welcome the decision to extend 
the setting of input methodologies 
until december 2010, and 
accordingly our new price path 
will take effect from mid 2012. 
an extensive amount of work will 
continue in the process to seek 
appropriate regulatory settings for 
electricity and gas businesses.

eLectricity reView aNd 
secUrity of sUPPLy
the government recently 
completed a review of the 
electricity sector, with the primary 
focus on generation and retailing. 
lines businesses were not of 
concern. the key outputs of the 
review have been the decision to 

change the industry structure and 
the introduction of rules to seek 
greater performance and better 
customer outcomes. accordingly, 
becoming a generator or retailer 
of electricity is a potential growth 
option for vector, but not without a 
level playing field and equal access 
to the wholesale electricity market. 
this view forms the basis of our 
submission to the ministry of 
economic development.

we also closely monitor security 
of supply issues in relation to both 
generation and transmission, 
working with the industry where 
appropriate. we are hopeful that 
the new electricity authority takes 
a fresh approach, streamlining 
processes and focussing on the 
priorities in order for investment 
to occur.

sUmmary
in conclusion, vector has had a 
very solid six months. revenue is 
up along with profit, and our capital 
structure improved. volumes 
are holding up well, and overall 
connections are slightly ahead 
of where they were last year. we 
anticipate that connections growth 
won’t change much over the short 
term and volumes will remain 
dependent on economic conditions 
and the weather.

we have real and substantial growth 
options on the table, including our 
fibre business, the government’s 
fibre initiative, and in smart metering 
where we have installed on average 
more than 1,000 meters each week 
since our last interim report.

in short, there’s a lot to be pleased 
about due to in no small part to the 
continued effort and commitment 
of our staff. over the balance of 

the year we will work towards the 
best possible regulatory outcome, 
a favourable result in the Kapuni 
redetermination, and running 
our business as efficiently as 
we possibly can.

simoN macKeNzie 
gRoup chIef executIve offIceR

“fibre to the door is the right solution for 
New zealand.”
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iNterim fiNaNciaL statemeNts
the directors are pleased to present the interim financial statements of the group 
for the six months ended 31 december 2009.

for and on behalf of directors

director 26 february 2010

director 26 february 2010

for and on behalf of management

group chief executive officer 26 february 2010

chief financial officer 26 february 2010
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aUditors’ reView rePort
for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009

to the sharehoLders of Vector Limited
we have reviewed the attached interim financial statements in accordance with the review engagement 
standards issued by the institute of chartered accountants of new Zealand. the financial statements 
provide information about the past financial performance of vector limited and its financial position as 
at 31 december 2009.

directors’ resPoNsibiLities
the directors of vector limited are responsible for the preparation of interim financial statements which give 
a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at 31 december 2009 and the results of its 
operations and cash flows for the six months ended on that date.

reViewers’ resPoNsibiLities
it is our responsibility to express an independent opinion on the interim financial statements presented by the 
directors and report our opinion to you.

basis of oPiNioN
a review is limited primarily to enquiries of company personnel and analytical review procedures applied to the 
financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. we have not performed an audit and, accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion.

our firm has also provided other services to the company in relation to general accounting services. partners 
and employees of our firm may also deal with the company on normal terms within the ordinary course of 
trading activities of the business of the company. these matters have not impaired our independence as 
auditors of the company. the firm has no other relationship with, or interest in, the company.

reView oPiNioN
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the attached interim 
financial statements do not give a true and fair view of the financial position of vector limited as at 31 december 
2009, the results of its operations and cash flows for the six months ended on that date in accordance with nZ 
ias 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

our review was completed on 26 february 2010 and our opinion is expressed as at that date.

auckland
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iNcome statemeNt
for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)

condensed consolIdated

Note

31 dec 2009
6 moNths 

$000

31 dec 2008
6 moNths

$000

30 JUN 2009
12 moNths

$000

In respect of continuing operations:     
operating revenue   620,371 609,443 1,173,947

other income   277 90 211

total income   620,648 609,533 1,174,158

electricity transmission expenses   (64,587) (56,325) (118,461)

gas purchases and production expenses   (138,918) (129,742) (262,431)

network and asset maintenance expenses   (37,921) (42,370) (80,179)

personnel expenses   (30,324) (28,369) (54,225)

other expenses   (38,812) (39,565) (76,684)

operating expenditure   (310,562) (296,371) (591,980)

earnings before interest, income tax, depreciation  
 and amortisation (ebItda)   310,086 313,162 582,178

depreciation and amortisation   (76,005) (70,192) (145,362)

operating surplus before interest and income tax   234,081 242,970 436,816

finance income   3,404 10,777 16,144

finance costs   (85,134) (111,966) (205,684)

share of net (deficit)/surplus from associates  1 (818) 318 1,208

impairment of investment in associate  1 (4,136) (6,519) (6,519)

operating surplus before income tax   147,397 135,580 241,965

income tax expense   (41,331) (39,550) (68,210)

operating surplus attributable to continuing operations   106,066 96,030 173,755

operating surplus attributable to discontinued operations (net of tax)  – 205,586 205,586

operating surplus   106,066 301,616 379,341

     

operating surplus attributable to:     
non-controlling interests in subsidiaries   4,724 5,247 8,881

shareholders of the parent  5 101,342 296,369 370,460

basic and diluted earnings per share (cents)     
continuing operations    10.2 9.1 16.5

discontinued operations   – 20.6 20.6

total  5 10.2 29.7 37.1
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statemeNt of comPreheNsiVe iNcome 
for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)

condensed consolIdated 

31 dec 2009
6 moNths 

$000

31 dec 2008
6 moNths

$000

30 JUN 2009
12 moNths

$000

operating surplus   106,066 301,616 379,341

other comprehensive income (net of tax)     
transfer to equity on net change in fair value of cash flow hedges   2,380 (131,361) (76,242)

translation of overseas operations   (52) 101 81

other comprehensive income for the period    2,328 (131,260) (76,161)

total comprehensive income for the period   108,394 170,356 303,180

     

total comprehensive income attributable to:     
non-controlling interests in subsidiaries   4,724 5,247 8,881

shareholders of the parent   103,670 165,109 294,299
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statemeNt of chaNges iN eqUity
for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)

condensed consolIdated

31 dec 2009
6 moNths

issUed 
share 

caPitaL
$000

treasUry
shares

$000

hedge 
reserVe

$000

foreigN 
cUrreNcy 

traNsLatioN 
reserVe

$000

retaiNed 
earNiNgs

$000

NoN-
coNtroLLiNg 

iNterests
$000

totaL 
eqUity

$000

Balance at beginning  

 of the period  874,979 (8,934) (78,011) 210 1,253,768 16,881 2,058,893
comprehensive income
operating surplus for  

 the period  – – – – 101,342 4,724 106,066
other comprehensive  
income       

change in fair value  

 of cash flow hedges  – – 3,400 – – – 3,400
translation of  

 overseas operations  – – – (52) – – (52)
income tax relating to  

 components of other  

 comprehensive income – – (1,020) – – – (1,020)
total comprehensive  
 income  – – 2,380 (52) 101,342 4,724 108,394
transactions with  owners       

dividends   – – – – (72,192) (3,180) (75,372)
total transactions  
 with owners  – – – – (72,192) (3,180) (75,372)
balance at end of  
 the period  874,979 (8,934) (75,631) 158 1,282,918 18,425 2,091,915

Note 31 dec 2009 31 dec 2008 30 JUN 2009

total and net tangible assets per share (cents)
total tangible assets per share   5 389.1 405.8 394.8

net tangible assets per share   5 49.8 39.1 45.9
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coNdeNsed coNsoLidated statemeNt of chaNges iN eqUity (cont.)

for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)

31 dec 2008
6 moNths

issUed 
share 

caPitaL
$000

treasUry
shares

$000

hedge 
reserVe

$000

foreigN 
cUrreNcy 

traNsLatioN 
reserVe

$000

retaiNed 
earNiNgs

$000

NoN-
coNtroLLiNg 

iNterests
$000

totaL 
eqUity

$000

Balance at beginning  

 of the period  874,979 – (1,769) 129 1,015,513 12,472 1,901,324

comprehensive income
operating surplus for  

 the period  – – – – 296,369 5,247 301,616

other comprehensive  
 income
change in fair value  

 of cash flow hedges  – – (188,416) – – – (188,416)

translation of overseas  

 operations  – – – 101 – – 101

income tax relating to  

 components of other  

 comprehensive income – – 57,055 – – – 57,055

total comprehensive  
 income  – – (131,361) 101 296,369 5,247 170,356

transactions with owners
treasury shares purchased – (8,112) – – – – (8,112)

dividends   – – – – (67,500) (4,472) (71,972)

total transactions  
 with owners  – (8,112) – – (67,500) (4,472) (80,084)

balance at end of  
 the period  874,979 (8,112) (133,130) 230 1,244,382 13,247 1,991,596
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30 JUN 2009
12 moNths

issUed 
share 

caPitaL
$000

treasUry
shares

$000

hedge 
reserVe

$000

foreigN 
cUrreNcy 

traNsLatioN 
reserVe

$000

retaiNed 
earNiNgs

$000

NoN-
coNtroLLiNg 

iNterests
$000

totaL 
eqUity

$000

Balance at beginning  

 of the period  874,979 – (1,769) 129 1,015,513 12,472 1,901,324

comprehensive income
operating surplus for  

 the period  – – – – 370,460 8,881 379,341

other comprehensive  
 income
change in fair value  

 of cash flow hedges  – – (109,675) – – – (109,675)

translation of overseas  

 operations  – – – 81 – – 81

income tax relating to  

 components of other  

 comprehensive income – – 33,433 – – – 33,433

total comprehensive  
 income  – – (76,242) 81 370,460 8,881 303,180

transactions with owners
treasury shares purchased – (8,934) – – – – (8,934)

dividends   – – – – (132,205) (4,472) (136,677)

total transactions  
 with owners  – (8,934) – – (132,205) (4,472) (145,611)

balance at end of  
 the period  874,979 (8,934) (78,011) 210 1,253,768 16,881 2,058,893
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Note
31 dec 2009 

$000
31 dec 2008

$000
30 JUN 2009

$000

statemeNt of fiNaNciaL PositioN
as at 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)

condensed consolIdated

cuRRent assets     
cash and cash equivalents   57,537 67,632 54,690

short term deposits   135,000 200,000 100,000

receivables and prepayments   169,774 169,726 190,633

derivative financial instruments  7 – 2,529 208

inventories   1,665 6,426 2,208

income tax   2,650 11,397 43,606

total current assets   366,626 457,710 391,345

non-cuRRent assets     
receivables and prepayments   5,873 4,464 5,890

derivative financial instruments  7 1,935 157,167 51,345

deferred tax   1,137 907 1,137

investments in associates  1 23,039 27,303 28,193

intangible assets  3 1,596,083 1,601,536 1,601,095

property, plant and equipment  3 3,475,560 3,404,548 3,459,587

total non-current assets   5,103,627 5,195,925 5,147,247

total assets   5,470,253 5,653,635 5,538,592

cuRRent lIabIlItIes     

payables and accruals   172,673 149,177 179,887

provisions   17,345 24,058 17,384

derivative financial instruments  7 7,382 162 2,099

Borrowings   575 200,496 575

income tax   2,137 1,860 2,370

total current liabilities   200,112 375,753 202,315

non-cuRRent lIabIlItIes     
payables and accruals   26,023 23,640 27,137

provisions   1,500 743 1,000

derivative financial instruments  7 140,210 202,358 103,671

Borrowings   2,507,478 2,580,385 2,639,781

deferred tax   503,015 479,160 505,795

total non-current liabilities   3,178,226 3,286,286 3,277,384

total liabilities   3,378,338 3,662,039 3,479,699

eQuIty     
parent’s shareholders’ interests   2,073,490 1,978,349 2,042,012

non-controlling interests in subsidiaries   18,425 13,247 16,881

total equity   2,091,915 1,991,596 2,058,893

total equity and liabilities   5,470,253 5,653,635 5,538,592
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cash fLow statemeNt 
for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)

condensed consolIdated 

Note

31 dec 2009
6 moNths 

$000

31 dec 2008
6 moNths

 $000

30 JUN 2009
12 moNths 

$000

opeRatIng actIvItIes
cash provided from:

 receipts from customers   656,087 646,797 1,170,655

 interest portion of repayments on finance leases   58 58 117

 interest received on deposits   2,977 3,196 14,841

 income tax refund    – 19 19

    659,122 650,070 1,185,632

cash applied to:

 payments to suppliers and employees   (320,132) (333,207) (579,668)

 income tax paid   (4,117) (4,095) (62,424)

 interest paid on finance leases   (253) (330) (633)

 interest paid    (91,747) (117,099) (212,570)

    (416,249) (454,731) (855,295)

net cash flows from operating activities   242,873 195,339 330,337

      

InvestIng actIvItIes
cash provided from:

 proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and software  301 82 557

 dividend received from associate  8 200 – –

 net proceeds from sale of discontinued activities   – 772,950 772,950

 capital portion of repayments on finance leases   7 7 13

    508 773,039 773,520

cash applied to:

 purchase and construction of property, plant and   

  equipment and software   (94,933) (110,335) (237,107)

 loans to associates   8 (1,000) (2,950) (4,450)

    (95,933) (113,285) (241,557)

net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities   (95,425) 659,754 531,963
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Note

31 dec 2009
6 moNths 

$000

31 dec 2008
6 moNths

 $000

30 JUN 2009
12 moNths 

$000

fInancIng actIvItIes
cash provided from/(applied to):

 proceeds from borrowings   54,000 51,378 245,000

 repayment of borrowings   (87,402) (611,000) (855,000)

 withdrawal of short term deposits   48,000 – 200,000

 short term deposits   (83,000) (200,000) (300,000)

 debt raising costs incurred   – (135) (3,763)

 capital portion of payments under finance leases   (827) (1,201) (1,817)

 dividends paid to shareholders of parent   (72,192) (67,500) (132,205)

 dividends paid to non-controlling interests in subsidiaries   (3,180) (4,472) (4,472)

 purchase of treasury shares   – (8,112) (8,934)

net cash flows used in financing activities   (144,601) (841,042) (861,191)

net increase in cash and cash equivalents   2,847 14,051 1,109

cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period   54,690 53,581 53,581

cash and cash equivalents at end of the period   57,537 67,632 54,690

cash and cash equivalents comprises:

 Bank balances   20,537 48,632 19,690

 short term deposits maturing within three months   37,000 19,000 35,000

    57,537 67,632 54,690

ReconcIlIatIon of opeRatIng suRplus to net cash floWs  
fRom opeRatIng actIvItIes
operating surplus   106,066 301,616 379,341

Items classIfIed as InvestIng actIvItIes
net loss on write-off of property, plant and equipment and software  2,728 4,245 12,021

gain on sale of discontinued activities   – (202,902) (202,902)

    2,728 (198,657) (190,881)

non-cash Items
depreciation and amortisation   76,005 70,192 145,362

impairment of investment in associate  1 4,136 6,519 6,519

discount on repayment of floating rate notes  6 (6,598) – –

non-cash portion of interest expense   (1,739) 1,792 1,492

(decrease)/increase in deferred tax    (2,780) 2,019 4,801

increase/(decrease) in provisions   461 (5,642) (11,060)

equity earnings of associates   818 (318) (1,208)

    70,303 74,562 145,906

movement In WoRKIng capItal
increase/(decrease) in payables and accruals   770 (27,986) 5,560

decrease in inventory   543 950 5,168

decrease/(increase) in receivables and prepayments   21,740 10,055 (17,856)

decrease in net income tax assets   40,723 34,799 3,099

    63,776 17,818 (4,029)

net cash flows from operating activities   242,873 195,339 330,337

coNdeNsed coNsoLidated cash fLow statemeNt (cont.)

for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)
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fiNaNciaL statemeNts 
for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)

notes to the condensed consolIdated 

basis of PreParatioN

these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
new Zealand generally accepted accounting practice as applicable to interim financial statements and as 
appropriate to profit oriented entities.

these condensed consolidated interim financial statements comply with nZ ias 34 Interim Financial Reporting. 
as the condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full 
annual financial statements they should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and 
related notes included in vector’s annual report for the year ended 30 June 2009 (2009 annual report). 

the financial statements for the six months ended 31 december 2009 and the six months ended 31 december 
2008 are unaudited.

the financial statements are expressed in new Zealand dollars ($) rounded to thousands.

the accounting policies set out in the 2009 annual report have been applied consistently to all periods 
presented in these financial statements. there have been no changes in accounting policies from those applied 
in vector’s 2009 annual report, except for the impact of adoption of the standards described below.

nZ Ias 1 (revised 2007) Presentation of Financial Statements
the revised standard has introduced a number of terminology changes (including revised titles for the 
condensed financial statements) and has resulted in a number of changes in presentation and disclosure. 
however, the revised standard has had no impact on the reported results or financial position of the group. 

measUremeNt base

the financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following items, which 
are measured at fair value:

– the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired in a business combination; and

– financial instruments.

oPeratioNs iN the iNterim Period

seasonality 
vector operates in the energy industry and its electricity and gas business activities are seasonally-affected by 
demand for energy which generally increases during periods of colder weather. accordingly financial results for 
the first half of the financial year incorporated in these financial statements are expected to be more profitable 
than the latter half of the year yet to be reported.

aPProVaL of fiNaNciaL statemeNts

the financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 26 february 2010.
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PriNciPaL actiVity PerceNtage heLd

31 dec 2009 31 dec 2008 30 JUN 2009

31 dec 2009
6 moNths 

$000

31 dec 2008
6 moNths

 $000

30 JUN 2009
12 moNths 

$000

1. share of Profit from associates

equity accounted earnings of associates
operating (deficit)/surplus before income tax   (1,168) 454 1,757

income tax benefit/(expense)   350 (136) (549)

share of net (deficit)/surplus from associates   (818) 318 1,208

tree scape limited vegetation management 50% 50% 50%

– treescape australasia pty limited vegetation management 50% 50% 50%

energy intellect limited metering services 25% 25% 25%

nZ windfarms limited power generation 20% 20% 20%

advanced metering services limited metering services 50% 50% 50%

during the period, an impairment loss of $4.1 million (six months ended 31 december 2008: $6.5 million) has 
been recognised in respect of vector’s investment in its associate company, nZ windfarms limited. 

the share price of nZ windfarms limited has further declined since 31 december 2008 from $0.70 per share to 
$0.42 per share as at 31 december 2009. the recoverable amount has been determined at the investment’s fair 
value less costs to sell by reference to this active market price on the new Zealand stock exchange. 

2. segmeNt iNformatioN

vector’s internal reporting to the group ceo and the Board of directors is focused on the following businesses 
which are the group’s operating segments reported in accordance with nZ ifrs 8. 

electricity
ownership and management of electricity distribution networks.

gas transportation
ownership and management of gas transmission and distribution networks.

gas Wholesale
natural gas (acquisition, processing and retailing), lpg (distribution, storage and retailing) and cogeneration.

technology
telecommunications networks, electricity and gas metering.

Notes to the coNdeNsed coNsoLidated fiNaNciaL statemeNts (cont.)

for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)
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corporate activities comprising shared services and investments earn revenues that are only incidental to the 
operations of the group and do not meet the definition of an operating segment under nZ ifrs 8. the results 
attributable to these activities are presented under the reconciliations of segment information to the group’s 
condensed consolidated financial statements on pages 24 and 25.

the segments reported in these financial statements are the same as those reported in vector’s annual report 
for the year ended 30 June 2009. 

intersegment transactions included in the operating revenues and expenditures for each segment are on an 
arms’ length basis. 

all segment information presented is prepared in accordance with vector’s accounting policies. monthly internal 
reporting to the group ceo and Board of directors is also prepared on this basis. segment profit reported to the 
group ceo and the Board of directors is operating surplus before interest and income tax. 

31 dec 2009
6 moNths

eLectricity
$000

gas traNs-
PortatioN

$000

gas 
whoLesaLe

$000
techNoLogy

$000
iNtersegmeNt

$000
totaL

$000

external revenue:

 operating revenue   285,838 82,179 213,451 36,954 – 618,422
 other income   107 105 48 17 – 277
intersegment revenue   64 20,240 2,247 1,608 (24,159) –
segment revenue   286,009 102,524 215,746 38,579 (24,159) 618,699
external operating expenditure:

 electricity transmission expenses  (64,587) – – – – (64,587)
 gas purchases and  

  production expenses  – (2,711) (136,207) – – (138,918)
 network and asset  

  maintenance expenses  (21,381) (7,151) (7,306) (2,072) – (37,910)
 personnel expenses   (5,032) (1,693) (5,296) (3,419) – (15,440)
 other expenses   (10,194) (3,103) (4,810) (6,678) – (24,785)
intersegment expenditure  (1,292) (2,254) (20,549) (64) 24,159 –
operating expenditure  (102,486) (16,912) (174,168) (12,233) 24,159 (281,640)
ebItda   183,523 85,612 41,578 26,346 – 337,059
depreciation and amortisation  (35,485) (13,117) (5,535) (13,979) – (68,116)
segment profit before interest  
 and income tax   148,038 72,495 36,043 12,367 – 268,943

segment capital expenditure  42,219 10,136 3,823 27,952 – 84,130
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Notes to the coNdeNsed coNsoLidated fiNaNciaL statemeNts (cont.)

for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)

31 dec 2008
6 moNths

eLectricity
$000

gas traNs-
PortatioN

$000

gas 
whoLesaLe

$000
techNoLogy

$000
iNtersegmeNt

$000
totaL

$000

external revenue:      

 operating revenue   272,990 76,983 220,918 33,860 – 604,751

 other income   7 – – 31 – 38

intersegment revenue   11 20,243 2,281 1,167 (23,702) –

segment revenue   273,008 97,226 223,199 35,058 (23,702) 604,789

external operating expenditure:

 electricity transmission expenses  (56,325) – – – – (56,325)

 gas purchases and  

  production expenses  – (224) (129,518) – – (129,742)

 network and asset  

  maintenance expenses  (24,240) (7,940) (7,448) (2,742) – (42,370)

 personnel expenses   (4,266) (1,342) (5,733) (2,915) – (14,256)

 other expenses   (10,652) (4,153) (4,455) (8,186) – (27,446)

intersegment expenditure  (754) (2,281) (20,656) (11) 23,702 –

operating expenditure  (96,237) (15,940) (167,810) (13,854) 23,702 (270,139)

ebItda   176,771 81,286 55,389 21,204 – 334,650

depreciation and amortisation  (32,270) (14,495) (5,548) (10,075) – (62,388)

segment profit before interest  
 and income tax   144,501 66,791 49,841 11,129 – 272,262

segment capital expenditure  58,780 8,254 8,407 18,456 – 93,897

2. segmeNt iNformatioN (coNt.) ›››
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30 JUN 2009
12 moNths

eLectricity
$000

gas traNs-
PortatioN

$000

gas 
whoLesaLe

$000
techNoLogy

$000
iNtersegmeNt

$000
totaL

$000

external revenue:

 operating revenue    533,431 151,357 408,852 68,460 – 1,162,100

 other income   67 – 33 50 – 150

intersegment revenue   94 38,677 4,398 2,526 (45,695) –

segment revenue   533,592 190,034 413,283 71,036 (45,695) 1,162,250

external operating expenditure:       

 electricity transmission expenses  (118,461) – – – – (118,461)

 gas purchases and  

  production expenses  – (6,017) (256,414) – – (262,431)

 network and asset  

  maintenance expenses  (44,993) (15,354) (14,932) (4,880) – (80,159)

 personnel expenses   (8,505) (3,844) (12,473) (5,957) – (30,779)

 other expenses   (25,114) (8,030) (9,516) (8,055) – (50,715)

intersegment expenditure  (1,933) (4,398) (39,270) (94) 45,695 –

operating expenditure  (199,006) (37,643) (332,605) (18,986) 45,695 (542,545)

ebItda   334,586 152,391 80,678 52,050 – 619,705

depreciation and amortisation  (65,589) (29,928) (10,448) (22,298) – (128,263)

segment profit before interest  
 and income tax   268,997 122,463 70,230 29,752 – 491,442

segment capital expenditure  127,743 21,068 11,680 65,439 – 225,930

2. segmeNt iNformatioN (coNt.) ›››
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Notes to the coNdeNsed coNsoLidated fiNaNciaL statemeNts (cont.)

for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)

2. segmeNt iNformatioN (coNt.) ›››

reconciliation of segment revenues, segment profit before interest and income tax and segment capital 
expenditure to total income, operating surplus before income tax and capital expenditure reported in the 
condensed consolidated financial statements:

31 dec 2009 
6 moNths

31 dec 2008 
6 moNths

30 JUN 2009 
12 moNths

totaL 
iNcome 

$000

oPeratiNg 
sUrPLUs 

before 
iNcome taX

$000

caPitaL 
eXPeNditUre

$000

totaL 
iNcome

$000

oPeratiNg 
sUrPLUs 

before 
iNcome taX

$000

caPitaL 
eXPeNditUre

$000

totaL 
iNcome

$000

oPeratiNg 
sUrPLUs 

before 
iNcome taX

$000

caPitaL 
eXPeNditUre

$000

Reported in segment information 618,699 268,943 84,130 604,789 272,262 93,897 1,162,250 491,442 225,930

amounts not allocated to segments:

revenues from other utility-related activities 1,949 1,949 – 4,744 4,744 – 11,908 11,908 –

operating expenditures attributable to corporate activities – (28,922) – – (26,232) – – (49,435) –

depreciation and amortisation of corporate assets – (7,889) – – (7,804) – –  (17,099) –

finance income – 3,404 – – 10,777 – – 16,144 –

finance costs – (85,134) – – (111,966) – – (205,684) –

share of net (deficit)/surplus from associates – (818) – – 318 – – 1,208 –

impairment of investment in associate – (4,136) – – (6,519) – – (6,519) –

additions to corporate assets – – 2,910 – – 4,569 – – 12,790

Reported in condensed consolidated financial statements 620,648 147,397 87,040 609,533 135,580 98,466 1,174,158 241,965 238,720
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31 dec 2009 
6 moNths

31 dec 2008 
6 moNths

30 JUN 2009 
12 moNths

totaL 
iNcome 

$000

oPeratiNg 
sUrPLUs 

before 
iNcome taX

$000

caPitaL 
eXPeNditUre

$000

totaL 
iNcome

$000

oPeratiNg 
sUrPLUs 

before 
iNcome taX

$000

caPitaL 
eXPeNditUre

$000

totaL 
iNcome

$000

oPeratiNg 
sUrPLUs 

before 
iNcome taX

$000

caPitaL 
eXPeNditUre

$000

Reported in segment information 618,699 268,943 84,130 604,789 272,262 93,897 1,162,250 491,442 225,930

amounts not allocated to segments:

revenues from other utility-related activities 1,949 1,949 – 4,744 4,744 – 11,908 11,908 –

operating expenditures attributable to corporate activities – (28,922) – – (26,232) – – (49,435) –

depreciation and amortisation of corporate assets – (7,889) – – (7,804) – –  (17,099) –

finance income – 3,404 – – 10,777 – – 16,144 –

finance costs – (85,134) – – (111,966) – – (205,684) –

share of net (deficit)/surplus from associates – (818) – – 318 – – 1,208 –

impairment of investment in associate – (4,136) – – (6,519) – – (6,519) –

additions to corporate assets – – 2,910 – – 4,569 – – 12,790

Reported in condensed consolidated financial statements 620,648 147,397 87,040 609,533 135,580 98,466 1,174,158 241,965 238,720



26
Vector Limited
Interim Report 2010

31 dec 2009
$000

31 dec 2008
$000

30 JUN 2009
$000

Notes to the coNdeNsed coNsoLidated fiNaNciaL statemeNts (cont.)

for the six months ended 31 decemBer 2009 (unaudited)

3. ProPerty, PLaNt aNd eqUiPmeNt aNd software iNtaNgibLe assets

during the period, vector invested $87.0 million (six months ended 31 december 2008: $98.5 million) in new 
capital expenditure and retired $3.0 million (six months ended 31 december 2008: $4.4 million) of property, 
plant and equipment.

4. caPitaL commitmeNts

estimated capital expenditure contracted for at balance date but  

 not yet incurred   39,118 27,494 34,531

5. fiNaNciaL ratios

the calculation of basic earnings per share for the six months ended 31 december 2009 is based on the profit 
attributable to ordinary shareholders of $101.3 million (six months ended 31 december 2008: $296.4 million, year 
ended 30 June 2009: $370.5 million) and a weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the 
period of 995,755,077 (six months ended 31 december 2008: 998,564,107, year ended 30 June 2009: 997,221,099).

the calculations of the total and net tangible assets per share at 31 december 2009 are based on the carrying 
amounts of the total assets of $5,470.3 million (31 december 2008: $5,653.6 million, 30 June 2009: $5,538.6 million) 
and net assets of $2,091.9 million (31 december 2008: $1,991.6 million, 30 June 2009: $2,058.9 million) less total 
intangible assets of $1,596.1 million (31 december 2008: $1,601.5 million, 30 June 2009: $1,601.1 million) and a 
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period as described above.

6. fUNdiNg of oPeratioNs

Issued capital
issued capital as at 31 december 2009 was $875 million (31 december 2008: $875 million, 30 June 2009: $875 
million). during the period, a final dividend of 7.25 cents per share in respect of the year ended 30 June 2009 was 
paid to the shareholders on 15 september 2009 (six months ended 31 december 2008: 6.75 cents per share in 
respect of the year ended 30 June 2008, paid on 18 september 2008).

borrowings
all borrowings are measured at amortised cost adjusted for fair value movements in respect of the hedged risk 
on those borrowings as designated in their fair value hedge relationships. Borrowings are classified between 
current and non-current depending on contractual obligations. the net decrease in borrowings since 30 June 
2009 of $132.3 million is the result of $95 million of fair value movements and the repurchase of $40 million of 
floating rate notes offset by $2.7 million of amortised cost adjustments. 

in July 2009, the group repurchased $40 million of its floating rate notes at a discount of $6.6 million. this 
discount is included as a gain within finance costs disclosed in the income statement. the floating rate notes 
repurchased were subsequently cancelled in august 2009. 
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7. deriVatiVe fiNaNciaL iNstrUmeNts

the net amount of derivative financial instruments disclosed on the balance sheet at 31 december 2009 is a 
liability of $145.7 million (31 december 2008: $42.8 million, 30 June 2009: $54.2 million). the increase in the net 
liability since 30 June 2009 of $91.5 million reflects the net increase in the aggregate mark to market losses 
during the period. this increase is mainly caused by a combination of lower mark to market losses due to 
the higher new Zealand floating interest rate curve and higher mark to market losses due to the stronger 
new Zealand dollar at 31 december 2009 in contrast to comparative periods. 

8. reLated Parties

during the period, the group granted a loan facility of $6.5 million to its associate nZ windfarms limited. interest 
is charged at 15% per annum. an arrangement fee of 1% and an ongoing line fee of 2% per annum of the facility 
amount apply. interest and line fees are payable quarterly in arrears. the loan facility is for a period up to 31 may 
2010 and is secured by way of a charge over all the assets of nZ windfarms limited and its subsidiary nZwl-trh 
limited. at 31 december 2009 an amount of $0.9 million, net of facility fees received, is outstanding from nZ 
windfarms limited. also during the period, a $0.2 million dividend was received from tree scape limited, which 
is another associate company of the group. 

9. eVeNts after baLaNce date

on 29 January 2010, the group purchased siemens’ 50% shareholding in advanced metering services limited 
(ams) and now owns a 100% shareholding in ams.

on 26 february 2010, the board of directors declared an interim dividend for the year ended 30 June 2010 
of 6.5 cents per share. 

during february 2010, the group won a supreme court appeal against Bay of plenty energy (Bope) regarding 
a historical billing dispute and, as a consequence gross proceeds of $4.6 million, plus interest and costs, were 
awarded to the group. 

no adjustments are required to these financial statements in respect of these events.
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ebItda  means earnings before interest, income tax, depreciation and amortisation.

ebIt   means earnings before interest, income tax, net (deficit)/surplus from associates 
and impairment losses on investments in associates.

gWh  means gigawatt hour.

nZ IfRs  means new Zealand equivalents to international financial reporting standards.

net debt  means total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and short term deposits.

pJ  means petajoules.

Revenue  means total income in the condensed consolidated income statement.

gLossary
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peter Bird 
James carmichael 
tony carter 
hugh fletcher 
James miller 
alison paterson 
Karen sherry 
Bob thomson
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eXecUtiVe maNagemeNt

simon mackenzie group chief executive officer

alex Ball chief financial officer

allan carvell group general manager 
 regulation and pricing

sylvia hunt group manager  
 organisational development

daniel mccarthy group general manager commercial

david thomas group general manager  
 gas trading and metering

david tompkins group general manager  
 asset investment

andries van der westhuizen general manager information technology

david worsnop group general manager service delivery
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